
County 
 Commissioners 

Association of 
Missouri

39th Annual Training Session 
March 1-3, 2023

Margaritaville Lake Resort



Open your camera app to scan the QR code 
above. Once a link pulls up, click on the 
link and it will open to an online sign up for 
a prize entry drawing. You have until 3:15 
on Wednesday to fill this out in order to 
be entered to win $75! Please come to the 
CCAM registration desk for a paper entry 
form if you do not have a smart phone. 
All information needs to be filled out to 
be entered into the drawing. There will be 
four separate winners and you have to be 
present to win.
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Hospitality Suites 
Suites open at 5:30 p.m. on Wednesday evening.

Advanced Drainage Systems (ADS)
Room 690

Drew Andrade -- 314-371-7127
drew.andrade@adspipe.com

APAC - Central
Room 791

Kyle Mattheis -- 417-868-6792
kyle.mattheis@apac.com

Base One
Room 789

Steve Neppl -- 701-640-0753
steve@teamlab.net

Billington Insurance Agency
Room 694

Jeremy Billington -- 618-925-3292
jeremy@billingtoninsurance.com

Capital Holding Group
Rooms 787 & 786

Jayme Wilbers -- 573-694-9564
jwilbers@capitalmaterialsmo.com

Cochran Engineering
Room 692

Sally Bartnett Bothmann  -- 314-560-1135
sally@cochraneng.com

Contech Engineered Solutions
Room 681

Chris Layton-- 573-390-5522
chris.layton@conteches.com

 2



D.A. Davidson
Room 683

Jon Benson -- 913-748-3419
jrbenson@dadco.com

Gallagher
Room 781

Frank Aquino --  314-973-6868
frank_aquino@ajg.com

Globe Life Family Heritage Division
Room 792

Dominique Sherrod -- 417-496-1821
dsherrod@fhlagent.com

Goldberg Group Architects 
Room 688

Sydney Goldberg -- 816-233-9300
sydney.g@gga.llc

Henderson Products
Room 788

James Willey -- 573-927-7247
jwilley@hendersonproducts.com

HMN Architects
Room 689

Shawn Harding -- 913-451-9075
sharding@hmnarchitects.com

John Deere Dealers of Missouri
Rooms 686 & 687

Brian Rowe -- 573-819-2219
browe@meoi.com

Knapheide Truck Equipment 
Room 682

Art Greenbank-- 573-893-5200
agreenbank@knapheide.com
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Metal Culverts 
Room 782

Greg Brauner -- 573-636-7312
sales@metalculverts.com

MO Caterpillar Dealers
Rooms 784 & 785

Walt Bettis -- 636-343-5900
wdbettis@foleyeq.com

Oden Enterprises 
Room 783

Russell Placzek -- 402-443-4502
rplaczekoden@yahoo.com

Road Groom 
Room 790

Darren Huinker -- 319-240-9068
darren@hempaving.com

S & H Farm Supply 
Room 793

Bridgett Young -- 417-838-8475
bridgett.young@shfarmsupply.com

State Tractor & Equipment
Room 695

Joshua Badder -- 417-222-7269
jbadder@statetractor.com

Stifel
Room 693

Michael Short -- 816-203-8739
Shortm@stifel.com

Veregy (formerly CTS Group)
Room 684 & 685

Gina Bicknese -- 636-686-9835
gbicknese@veregy.com
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Viking-Cives Midwest
Room 691

Daryl Hay -- 573-262-3545
dhay@vikingcives.com

Thursday Breakfast Sponsors
Arvest Equipment Finance

Darrel Peters -- 479-235-7821
dpeters@arvest.com

Gallagher
Devon Young -- 314-800-2216

devon_young@ajg.com

Howe Company
Shannon Howe -- 660-395-4693
shannon@howecompany.com

Purple Wave Auction
Bridget Hoover -- 866-608-9283
association@purplewave.com

Scotwood Industries
Doug Pratt -- 800-844-2022

dpratt@scotwoodindustries.com

Smith & Company Engineers 
Bill Robison -- 573-421-2868

billr@shsmithco.com

Stronghold Data
Jason Rincker -- 417-627-9878

jason.rincker@strongholddata.com

TreanorHL
Andy Pitts -- 816-221-0900

apitts@treanorhl.com
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Viebrock Sales & Service 
Charlie Thomas -- 660-826-8570
charlie@vbsalesandservices.com

Thursday Lunch Sponsors
Anderson Engineering 

Gary Strack -- 816-777-0400 
gstrack@ae-inc.com

CFS Engineers
Carrie Roberts -- 816-333-4477

croberts@cfse.com

Computer Information Concepts (CIC)
Kathy Holstine -- 800-437--7457

kholstine@cicesp.com

D.A. Davidson
Jon Benson -- 913-748-3419

jrbenson@dadco.com

Gilmore & Bell
Toni Stegeman -- 816-221-1000

tstegeman@gilmorebell.com

L.J. Hart & Company 
Courtney Wegman -- 636-537-9939

cwegman@ljhartco.com

NextEra
Clint Scherb -- 561-401-1437

clint.scherb@nexteraenergy.com

N·FORM Architecture
Jennifer Wilson -- 417-873-2255

jwilson@nformarc.com
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Poepping, Stone, Bach & Associates
Michael Purol -- 217-223-4605

michaelp@psba.com

Rhodes Engineering Company
Rich Rhodes -- 660-258-7745

rhodeseng@cvalley.net

Friday Breakfast Sponsors
Great River Engineering

Jason Sivils -- 417-886-7171
jsivils@greatriv.com

MACTO
Larry Dougan -- 660-254-3548

ldougan48@gmail.com

McClure
Aaron McVicker -- 660-385-6441
amcvicker@mcclurevision.com

Midwest Engineering Group
Dustin Berry -- 660-676-8202

dberry@midwest-engineers.com

State Tractor & Equipment
Joshua Badder -- 417-222-7269

jbadder@statetractor.com
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Refreshment Break Sponsors
Missouri Petroleum Products

Mike Hartman -- 314-219-7319
mhartman@missouripetroleum.com

Witt O’Brien’s
Matthew Hanson -- 281-320-9796

mhanson@wittobriens.com

Door Prize Drawings
Ollis/Akers/Arney Insurance & Business Advisors

Paul Long -- 417-881-8333
paul.long@ollisaa.com

Trivia Night Sponsor
L.J. Hart & Company 

Courtney Wegman -- 636-537-9939
cwegman@ljhartco.com

 Corporate Partner Sponsor
Missouri Association of Counties 
Corporate Partner Sponsorship 

www.mocounties.com/partners-and-associate-
members

The County Commissioners Association of Missouri 
expresses sincere appreciation to all of our sponsors,  
whose generous contributions help to defray costs of 
the Annual Training Session.  
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CCAM Organizational Structure
The membership of the County Commissioners 

Association of Missouri (CCAM) totals 109 county 
governments.

There are actually 114 counties in the state of 
Missouri. Five of these are the “home rule” charter 
counties of  Clay, St. Charles, St. Louis, Jefferson 
and Jackson. These counties are excluded from the 
statutory requirements for annual training because 
they do not operate under a commission form of 
government. The charter counties are each governed 
by a County Executive and County Council or 
Commission.

CCAM’s membership totals 327 commissioners, 
who make up the governing bodies of its 109 member 
counties. There is a presiding commissioner and two 
associate commissioners in each of these counties.

Going back to the total of 114 Missouri county 
governments, 13 of them are first-class counties, 
generally speaking with assessed valuations of over 
$1.16 billion.

There are three second-class counties, with 
assessed valuations of $774.9 million and over (but 
less than $1.16 billion).

There are 89 third-class counties, with assessed 
valuations of less than $774.9 million.

There are four fourth-class counties that operate 
under the laws of Classification 2 because of the 
changes in classification laws in 1988. 

Color-coded classification maps (which include the 
2020 census populations and the county seats) are 
available from the Missouri Association of Counties 
(MAC) for $5 each. Call 573-634-2120 with inquiries or 
visit www.mocounties.com to view the map.

CCAM is divided into six regional groups, each of 
which meets at varying times throughout the year.

The MAC staff performs all administrative duties for 
CCAM. Call 573-634-2120 for additional information 
or email Carah Bright, cbright@mocounties.com. 
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Missouri  Counties

 10



Missouri  Counties
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Wednesday, March 1, 2023
10 a.m. – 2 p.m.
SIGN-IN FOR TRAINING SESSION … Atrium

Noon – 2 p.m. 
LPA … Parasol II
Speakers: Ashley Buechter, MoDOT
Laura Ellen, MoDOT
Andrew Seiler, MoDOT
Matt Burcham, MoDOT
Mendy Sundermeyer, MoDOT
Russ Klein, MoDOT
Joanie Prenger, MoDOT
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County

2 p.m.   
GENERAL SESSION … Paradise A
Opening Activities
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County
Invocation: Zach Williams, Presiding Commissioner,   
 Wright County
Pledge of Allegiance: Joe Gildehaus, Presiding   
 Commissioner, Warren County
 
2:10 – 2:30 p.m. 
President’s Remarks … Paradise A
Introduction of CCAM Board of Directors
Commissioners are advised to use the QR code in the front of 
this booklet and fill out the email contact form, which will be 
collected for drawing at 3:15 p.m. 
Business Meeting
• Treasurer’s Report on 2023 Budget
• Review of Adopted 2023 Resolutions 
• CERF Update 
• MAC Update – Steve Hobbs, Executive Director
• MACTO – Bryan Boyce, President
• Recognition of Sponsors
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2:30 – 2:55 p.m. 
MoDOT Update … Paradise A
Speakers: Ashley Buechter, MoDOT
Travis Koestner, MoDOT
Presiding: Joe Gildehaus, Presiding Commissioner,   
 Warren County

2:55 – 3:15 p.m. 
Department of Revenue Update … Paradise A
Speakers: Wayne Wallingford, Director, Dept. of   
 Revenue
Cheryl Bosch, Taxation Division Director, Dept. of   
 Revenue
Presiding: Darrell Skiles, Presiding Commissioner, 
 Dent County

Drawing for Door Prize
(Must be present to win.)

Courtesy of 
Ollis/Akers/Arney Insurance & Business Advisors 

3:15 – 3:30 p.m. REFRESHMENT BREAK … Atrium
Courtesy of Missouri Petroleum Products

3:30 – 5:30 p.m. 
GROUP DISCUSSIONS BY CLASSIFICATION
1st-Class County Issues … Parasol II 
Presiding: Charlie Herbst, Associate Commissioner,   
 Cape Girardeau County
2nd- & 4th-Class County Issues … Nautical Wheeler
Presiding: Jim Marcum, Associate Commissioner,   
 Pettis County
3rd-Class County Issues … Paradise A
Presiding: Darrell Skiles, Presiding Commissioner, 
 Dent County

5:30 p.m. – 9 p.m. (or later)
THE COUNTY MARKETPLACE … Hospitality Suites
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Thursday, March 2, 2023
7:30 – 8 a.m.
BREAKFAST BUFFET … Windgate Hall 
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County
Invocation: Kyle White, Associate Commissioner,   
 DeKalb County
Pledge of Allegiance: Mike Whelan, Associate   
 Commissioner, Monroe County

Courtesy of 
Arvest Equipment Finance

Gallagher
Howe Company 

Purple Wave Auction
Scotwood Industries

Stronghold Data
TreanorHL

Viebrock Sales and Services

8:15 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.
OPTIONAL VISIT TO STATE CAPITOL – NO BUS

8:15 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.
LPA … Parasol II
Speakers: Ashley Buechter, MoDOT
 Laura Ellen, MoDOT
 Andrew Seiler, MoDOT
 Matt Burcham, MoDOT
 Mendy Sundermeyer, MoDOT
 Russ Klein, MoDOT
 Joanie Prenger, MoDOT
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County

8:15 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.
OPTIONAL SESSIONS … Paradise A 
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8:15 – 9 a.m. 
Workforce Development 
Speakers: Yvonne Wright, Deputy Director, Dept. of   
              Higher Education and Workforce Development
Rebecca Fletcher, Senior Manager, Dept. of Higher
               Education and Workforce Development
Presiding: Gary Jungermann, Presiding Commissioner, 
Callaway County

9:10 – 9:55 a.m.  
Public Health 101
Speakers: Robin Pendleton, Senior Staff Development  
 Training Specialist, DHSS
John Thomas, Chief People Officer, Missouri DHSS
Presiding: Kyle White, Associate Commissioner,   
 DeKalb County

10:05– 10:50 a.m.  
The Serious Impact of Mental Health on Counties
Speakers: Janet Thompson, Associate Commissioner,   
 Boone County 
Karen Digh Allen, Public Admin. Callaway County 
Amanda Huffman, Public Admin. Morgan County 
Bill Puett, Sheriff, Buchanan County
April Wilson, Prosecuting Attorney, Clark County

11 – 11:45 a.m.  
Renewable Energy Taxation
Speakers: Travis Elliott, General Counsel, MAC
Daniel Franks, Assessor, Howell County
Trent Watson, Lobbyist, MAC 
Presiding: Ryan Poston, Presiding Commissioner,   
 Montgomery County

11:45 a.m. – 1 p.m.
MANDATORY FOLLOW-UP SIGN-IN AT CCAM 

REGISTRATION DESK
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12:15 p.m.
NETWORKING LUNCHEON … Windgate Hall
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County
Invocation: Zach Williams, Presiding Commissioner,   
 Wright County

Courtesy of  
Anderson Engineering 

Computer Information Concepts
Cook, Flatt & Strobel Engineers 

D.A. Davidson
Gilmore & Bell

L.J. Hart & Company
NextEra

N·FORM Architecture
Poepping, Stone, Bach & Associates

Rhodes Engineering Company

1-1:10 p.m. …  Paradise A
Past Presidents’ Award, Honored Deceased 
Commissioner, Commissioner of the Year & Show Me 
State Game Trophy 
Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President & Associate   
 Commissioner, Saline County

1:10 – 1:25 p.m. …  Paradise A
Public Surplus
Speaker: Don Clayton, Public Surplus 
Presiding: Zach Williams, Presiding Commissioner,   
 Wright County

1:40 – 2 p.m. … Paradise A 
LATCF & PILT
Speaker: Steve Hobbs, Executive Director, MAC

2 – 3 p.m. …  Paradise A
Legislative Update
Speakers: Ginger Steinmetz, CCAM Legislative Consultant
 Trent Watson, MAC Legislative Consultant
 & Legislators
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Daniel Hartman, Chief of Staff, Sen. Josh Hawley’s   
 Office
Presiding: Joe Gildehaus, Presiding Commissioner,   
 Warren County    

3 p.m. REFRESHMENT BREAK … Atrium
Courtesy of Witt O’Brien’s

3:15 – 4:30 p.m.
CONCURRENT SESSIONS

Session A … Paradise A
Technology Resources for Counties
Speakers: Robert Graham, Cybersecurity &     
 Infrastructure Security Agency, U.S. Dept. of   
 Homeland Security 
Angie Robinson, MO Office of Homeland Security,   
 Information Analysis Center, Dept. of   
 Public Safety
Tracy Graham, Associate Commissioner, 
 Audrain County
Charlie Herbst, Associate Commissioner, 
 Cape Girardeau County

Session B … Nautical Wheeler
How to Pass a Local Option Use Tax
Speakers: Garry Jungermann, Presiding Commissioner,  
 Callaway County
Chris May, Presiding Commissioner, Sullivan County 
Monte Fenner, Associate Commissioner, Saline County 

Session C … Parasol II
DNR & USDA Resources & Grants
Speakers: Mike Sutherland, Deputy Director, MO DNR
USDA Representative
Presiding: Kyle White, Associate Commissioner,   
 DeKalb County
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4:30 – 7:30 p.m.
EVENING OPEN FOR DINNER

8 – 10 p.m. … Paradise A
COMMISSIONERS’ & SPONSORS’ TRIVIA NIGHT

Sponsored by L.J. Hart & Company

Friday, March 3, 2023
7:30 – 8 a.m. 
BREAKFAST BUFFET … Windgate Hall 
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County
Invocation: Kyle White, Associate Commissioner,   
 DeKalb County

Courtesy of  
Great River Engineering

MACTO
McClure Engineering

Midwest Engineering Group
State Tractor & Equipment

           
8 a.m. 
CLOSING BUSINESS SESSION… Paradise A

Drawing for Door Prize (Must be present to win.)
 Courtesy of 

Ollis/Akers/Arney Insurance & Business Advisors 

8:10 – 8:30 a.m. … Paradise A
Federal Legislature & NACo
Speakers: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County
Bob Dixon, Presiding Commissioner, Greene County

8:30 – 8:40 a.m. … Paradise A
Missouri Congressman Mark Alfrod 
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County
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8:40 – 9 a.m. … Paradise A
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law and National Updates
Speaker: Brett Mattson, Legislative Director for Justice  
 & Public Safety, NACo  
Presiding: Zach Williams, Presiding Commissioner,   
 Wright County

9 – 9:20 a.m. 
Missouri Lt. Governor Mike Kehoe … Paradise A  
Presiding: Stephanie Gooden, CCAM President &   
 Associate Commissioner, Saline County

9:20 – 10 a.m. … Paradise A
Marijuana & Other Legal Matters  
Speaker: Travis Elliott, General Counsel, MAC 
Presiding: Mike Whelan, Associate Commissioner,   
 Monroe County 

Drawing for Door Prize (Must be present to win.)
Courtesy of 

Ollis/Akers/Arney Insurance & Business Advisors

10 a.m.
CERTIFICATE DISTRIBUTION … Paradise A
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2023 CCAM Board of Directors     
President
Stephanie Gooden -- Saline County

1st Vice President
Zach Williams -- Wright County

2nd Vice President 
Mike Whelan -- Monroe County

Secretary 
Joe Gildehaus -- Warren County

Treasurer
Scott Walk -- Nodaway County

Past President 
Tim Brinker -- Franklin County

Chris May -- Sullivan County
Darrell Skiles -- Dent County
Paul Ipock -- Webster County
Vince Lampe -- Butler County
Ryan Poston -- Montgomery County
Garry Jungermann -- Callaway County
Charlie Herbst -- Cape Girardeau County
Melinda Robertson  -- Polk County
Kyle White -- DeKalb County
Herman Kelly -- Shannon County
Clint Tracy -- Cape Girardeau County
Darieus Adams -- Jasper County
Sid Conklin -- Randolph County
Janet Thompson -- Boone County



MAC Legislative Conference
April 11 & 12, 2023, Jefferson City, Mo.

NACo Annual Conference
July 21-24 2023, Travis County, Texas

MAC Annual Conference
Nov. 18-21, 2023, Osage Beach, Mo.



County Commissioners 
Association of Missouri

PO Box 1912
1648 E. Elm St.

Jefferson City, MO 65102-1912
573-634-2120


